For those subleases classified as finance leases, a lease receivable is recognized within the trade and other
receivables, with an offsetting reduction in the right of use assets, on the Statement of Financial Position, and
finance income is recognized. For those classified as operating leases, there is no impact on the right of use
assets and lease income is recognized. Refer to Note 12 for details on subleasing activities.

(h) Recoveries

Recoveries of enforcement costs

Recoveries of enforcement costs are recorded as offsets to total expenses on the date a settlement is approved
or an order is issued by the OSC, unless management determines that collecting the settlement amount is
significantly doubtful, in which case, recovery is recognized when payment is received.

Recoveries of investor education and knowledge enhancement costs

Recoveries of investor education and knowledge enhancement costs are recorded as offsets to total expenses
on a quarterly basis based on eligible expenses recorded in the quarter.

132 OSC Annual Report 2023–2024 | Notes to the Financial Statements

Impact on operating surplus

25 basis points increase in rates 25 basis points decrease in rates

Reserve funds  $ 50,552  $ (50,552)

Cash balance  218,699  (218,699)

 $ 269,251  $ (269,251)

Recoveries of Office of Economic Growth and Innovation costs

Recoveries of Office of Economic Growth and Innovation costs are recorded as offsets to total expenses on a
quarterly basis based on eligible expenses recorded in the quarter.

Recoveries of technology and data capability costs

Recoveries of technology and data capability costs are recorded as offsets to total expenses on a quarterly basis
based on eligible expenses recorded in the quarter.

(i) Provisions
A provision is recognized when a present legal or constructive obligation results from past events, it is probable
that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation and when a reliable estimate of the amount